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Dear Ms. Bay6: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company in the above docket are 
the original and seven copies of Florida Power & Light Company's Response to Office of Public 
Counsel's Motion Asking Prehearing Officer to Reject FPL's November 9, 2001, MFR Filing, 
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document appears is Word 97. 
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FPL accelerated its noriiial financial forecasting process in order to comply with the MFR 

filing schedule established in Order No. PSC-01- 1535-PCO-EX. It completed the financial 

forecast in June 2001 aiid then undertook the intensive process of generating MFRs from that 

forecast. The required MFRs were filed in accordance with the Comiiiission’s filing schedule. 

Less than a week before the first-phase MFRs were filed, the September 1 1  terrorist 

attacks occurred. The repercussions of those attacks, coupled with unexpected deterioration of 

the U.S. economy in the months since FPL had completed its financial forecast, led FPL to begin 

reexamining its sales forecast at almost exactly the same time as it filed the first-phase MFRs. 

FPL advised the Coinmissioii in the transmittal letter for the first-phase MFRs that “FPL is 

continuing to reevaluate its 2002 sales forecast to determine the impact of these national and 

world events, and will advise the [Commission] of any material changes in forecast data.” 

Neither OPC nor any other party objected to FPL’s proposal to update the Coiiiiiiissioii 011 

inaterial changes. A copy of FPL’s September 17, 2001, transmittal letter is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 1. 

By the time FPL filed the second-phase MFRs, it had completed a preliminary 

reevaluation of the sales forecast. Because of the time constraints of the filing schedule, FPL 

could not carry tlie implications of tlie sales forecast revisions through to all of the affected 

MFRs, but rather adjusted three summary-level MFRs that were included in tlie filing. FPL also 

advised the Coniinission in the traiisiiiittal letter for this second-phase MFR filing that it was 

“still in the process of quantifying these impacts [of recent events] and hence has not adjusted the 

O&M and other costs reflected in any of the MFRs, . . . , but will provide such adjustments as 

soon as possible.” Again, neither OPC nor any other party objected to FPL’s proposal to provide 
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adjustinelits to O&M and other costs to tlie Coiniiiissioii as soon as possible. A copy of FPL’s 

October 1, 200 1, traiisiiiittal letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

When FPL made its third-pliase MFR filing, it carried forward tlie revisioii to the sales 

forecast into certain of the cost-of-service MFRs. FPL was not yet in a position. however. to 

adjust O&M and other costs to reflect tlie recent events aiid again advised the Coiniiiissioii that it 

would “provide this information to the Commission as soon as possible.” Once again; neither 

OPC nor any other party ob-jected to FPL’s proposal. A copy of FPL’s October 15. 2001, 

traiisinittal letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

On October 24, 200 1. the Coiiiiiiission issued the Order Establishing Procedure that is 

referenced in the OPC MFR Motion (Order No. PSC-0 1-2 1 1 1 -PCO-EI). That order essentially 

ratified the existing MFR filing schedule, as all three MFR deadlines had passed by the time the 

order was issued. FPL had coiiiplied with each of the MFR deadlines aiid certainly had 110 reason 

to seek recoiisideratioii of tlie order’s recitation of those deadlines. 

011 November 9, 200 1, FPL filed a package coiitaining eleven of the previously-filed 

MFRs, which had been revised to reflect the following factors: (i) the revisions to FPL’s sale 

forecast, (ii) impacts 011 forecasted costs and expenses because the assumptions and inputs used 

in FPL’s forecasts have been affected by the econoinic deterioration and the September 11 

tragedies, (iii) iiiipacts 011 forecasted costs and expenses because of other sigiiificaiit changes to 

assumptions and inputs that have come to FPL’s attention siiice the forecasts were prepared in 

June 2001, aiid (iv) anticipated changes to FPL’s fuel adjustiiient charges for 2002. These 

revised MFRs contained precisely the updated information which FPL advised the Commission 
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in its October 1 and 15, 200 1, transinittal letter that it would be providing as so011 as possible. A 

copy of the November 9, 200 1, traiisiiiittal letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

FPL provided the revised MFRs less than a month after the MFR fiIing was complete, 

and less than two months after the September 11 terrorist attacks. No one could reasonably 

expect FPL to have identified and quantified the required revisions in less time. 

From the foregoing, it is apparent that FPL has in no respect violated or deviared from the 

Commission’s established schedule for filing MFRs. Rather, FPL provided the Coinmission, on 

tlie most expedited basis possible, iinportant updates to the MFRs in response to unprecedented 

events that occurred since the forecasts underlying the MFRs were originally prepared. In doing 

so, FPL is merely responding to the long-standing Coiiiniissioii expectation that it be provided 

with tlie most up-to-date information available for use in evaluating a utility’s rates. 

OPC’s suggestion that it is somehow disadvantaged by not receiving the revised MFRs 

until November 9 is simply implausible. Under the scliedule set forth in the Order Establishing 

Procedure, OPC will have until February 11,2002, to prepare testimony in this docket. By that 

time, OPC will have had access to tlie revised MFRs for over three months. While all parties to 

a complex proceeding such as this (including FPL) would benefit from inore time to prepare, 

three months can hardly be characterized as insufficient. Moreover, in the response to OPC’s 

iiiotion for reconsideration that FPL filed last week, FPL has offered to revise the testimony- 

filing schedule to give OPC ten inore days in which to prepare testimony. No further schedule 

relief for OPC is warranted. 
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WHEREFORE, FPL requests that the OPC MFR Motion be denied. 

Respectfully su biiiitted, 

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. 
Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Julio Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Telephone: 56 1-69 1 -7 10 1 

Steel Hector & Davis LLP 
Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Company 
200 South Biscayiie Boulevard 
Suite 4000 
Miami, Florida 33 13 1-2398 
Telephone: 305-577-293 9 

/ F h  Bar No. 283479 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 
by hand delivery (*) or United States Mail tliis@’%day of November, 200 1, to the following: 

Robert V. Elias, Esq. * 
Legal Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shuiiiard Oak Boulevard 
Rooin 370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esq. 
Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. 
301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Michael B. Twomey, Esq. 
Post Office Box 5256 
Tallahassee, FL 323 14-5256 

Florida Industrial Power Users Gro~ip 
c/o John McWhii-ter, Jr., Esq. 
Mc Whirter Reeves 
400 North Tainpa Street, Suite 2450 
Tainpa, FL 33601-3350 

J. Roger Howe, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street 
Room No. 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 3 23 99- 1 400 

Aiidrews & Kui-tli Law Firm 
Mark Sundbac WKeimeth Wi seiiiaii 
1701 Petlllsylvaiiia Ave.. NW, Suite 
3 00 Washington, DC 20006 

Joseph A. McGlotlilin, Esq. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufnian, Esq. 
McWliirter Reeves 
11 7 South Gadsdeii 
Tallaliassee, Florida 32301 
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S T E E L R  
HECTOR 
BDAVI S‘ 

Septemk 17,2001 

In hz evtnt that any party in this dockt  needs to identify the pesson(s) tesponsible fix a 
subject covered by the enclosd W, they should cantau Steve h m i g  afFPL at 305-552-4519. 

Sincerely, A 

/””” T. Butlct, P.A 



of 
or 



EXHIBIT 2 



S T E E L 1  
H E C T O R  
EJDAVI Sw 

October 1,2001 

-VIA HAND DELImRY- 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6 
Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 3 23 99-0 850 

Re: Docket No. 001148-EI 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 

Steel Hector & Davis LLP 

215 South Monroe, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
950.222.2300 
850.222.8410 Fax 
www.steelhector.com 

E 3  

On behalf of Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") and in compliance with Order No. 
PSC-O1-1535-PCO-E1, I am enclosing for filing in the above docket twenty-one (21) copies of the 

MFRs listed on Attachment 1 hereto. FPL is not filing testimony at this time. It is not presently 
proposing to change rates, and it is not aware of the issues that need to be addressed in this docket. 

As noted in my transmittal letter for the MFRs that were filed on September 17,2001 , FPL 
has been reevaluating its sales forecast in light of (i) unexpected deterioration over the past few 
months in the U.S. economy, and (ii) the economic and other consequences of the September 11, 
2001, tragedies. Based on this reevaluation, FPL expects its sales forecast to be significantly 
impacted, and has estimated the impacts on aggregate sales for 2002. It is not feasible at this time 
for FPL to reflect these changes in all of the MFRs that would be affected. However, FPL has 
adjusted three summary-level MFRs that are contained in this filing (MFRs €3-3, C-2 and D-1). 
Additional detail regarding these changes is provided in Attachment 2. 

FPL expects that these recent events also will affect its costs in 2002 and beyond. For 
example, security costs for FPL's nuclear plants and transmission facilities are likely to increase 
substantially in response to the threat of fbrther terrorism. Certain of FPL's insurance costs are 
expected to increase dramatically as well. The economic deterioration may increase FPL's collection 
expenses and level of uncollectibles. At this time, FPL is still in the process of quantibng these 
impacts and hence has not adjusted the O&M or other costs reflected in any of the MFRs, including 
MFRs B-3, C-2 and D-1, but will provide such adjustments as soon as possible. 
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Ms. Blanca S. Bay6 
October 1,2001 
Page 2 

Finally, FPL would like to draw the Commission’s attention in reviewing the MFRs to the 
Company’s strong perfonname over the past decade in controlling costs while achieving significant 
improvements in operational performance. I am enclosing as Attachment 3 a brief summary that 
FPL has prepared of the preliminary results of its “benchmarking” analysis, in which FPL is 
compared to a group of peer utilities on several measures of electricity price, cost of service and 
operational performance. As reflected in Attachment 3, FF’L is among the top performers relative 
to its industry peers in all of these important measures. 

As with the September 17,2001, MFR filing, any party in this docket that needs to identify 
the person(s) responsible for a subject covered by the enclosed MF’Rs should contact Steve Romig 
of FPL at 305-552-45 19. 

Sincerely, 

ohn T. Butler, P.A. /4 v Enclosures 
cc: Counsel of record (w/copy of enclosures) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I WEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Attachments 1 , 2  and 3, and the F'PL 
MFRs listed on Attachment 1, were served by hand delivery (*) or mailed this 1'' day of October 
2001 to the following: 

Robert V. Elias, Esquire. * 
Legal Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esquire 
Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. 
301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400 
Orlando, Florida 32802-3068 

Michael B. Twomey, Esq. 
Post Office Box 5256 
Tallahassee, l7L 323 14-5256 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
c/o John McWhirtex, Jr., Esq. 
McWhirter Reeves 
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450 
Tampa, FL 33601-3350 

J. Roger Howe, Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street 
RoomNo. 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 1400 

Andrews & Kurth Law Firm 
Mark SundbackKenneth Wiseman 
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20006 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. 
McWhirter Reeves 
117 South Gadsden 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

By: 
JoJh'T. Butler, P.A. 
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S T E E L 1  
H E C T O R  
B D A V I  SpI 

October 15,2001 

-VIA HAND DELIVERY- 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6 
Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Steel Hector & Davis LLP 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard 
Miami, Florida 33131-2398 
305.577.7000 
305.577.7001 Fax 
www.steelhector.com 

Re: Docket No. 001148-EI 

Dear Ms. Bay& 

On behalf of Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) and in compliance with Order No. PSC-01- 
1535-PCO-E1, I am enclosing for filing in the above docket twenty-one (21) copies of the MFRs 
listed on Attachment 1 hereto. Two of the enclosed MFRs are revisions to ones filed on October 1, 
2001: MF’R C-33, on which certain required information has been added that was not available in 
time for the October 1 filing; and h!tF’R C-53, on whch a minor typographical error in the headings 
for columns 3 and 4 has been-corrected. 

As noted in my transmittal letter for the MFRs that were filed on October 1 , 2001, FPL is 
reevaluating its sales forecast in light of (i) unexpected deterioration over the past few months in the 
U.S. economy, and (ii) the economic and other consequences of the September 1 1,2001, tragedies. 
FPL adjusted three summary-level MFRs that were contained in the October 1 filing (MFRs B-3, 
C-2 and D-1) to reflect the preliminary revisions to the sales forecast. In this filing, summary-level 
adjustments have been made to the total test year investment, revenues andor expenses on several 
of the enclosed MFRs to be consistent with M F R s  B-3, C-2 and D-1. Those are MlFRs E-1, E-3a, E- 
5a, E-5b, E-6a, E-6b, E-7, E-8a, E-9 and E-16a. FPL is still in the process of quantifying the impacts 
of the adjustment to the sales forecast as well as the impact on various MIFRs, and will provide this 
information to the Commission as soon as possible. 

Because FPL is not proposing to change rates at this time, it has not incorporated into its 
M F R s  any company adjustments to the test-year results. Please note, however, that FFL has 
identified in footnotes to certain of the enclosed and previously-filed MFRs examples of adjustments 
that FPL believes could be appropriate if changes to rates were subsequently proposed. Among the 
potential adjustments is inclusion of the incremental costs that FFL anticipates would result from 
participating in a regional transmission organization (“RTO”) such as GridFlorida. Those 

London Caracas SSo Paulo Rto de Janeiro Santo Domlngo 



' 1  

S T E E L 1  
H E C T O R  
B D A V  I S 
~ u r i m w . 3 l m t ~  

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6 . 

October 15,2001 
Page 2 

incremental costs are currently estimated to be approximately $60 million annually, which would 
properly be included in any base rate determination if no adjustment-clause mechanism were 
available for their recovery. 

As with the earlier MFR filings, any party in this docket that needs to identify the person(s) 
responsible for a subject covered by the enclosed MFRs should contact Steve Romig of FPL at 305- 
552-45 19. 

Sincerely, /f 

John T. Butler, P.A. 

Enclosures / 
cc: Counsel of record (wkopy of enclosures) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of Attachment 1 and the MFRs listed on 
Attachment 1 were served by hand delivery (*) or mailed this 15fi day of October 2001 to the 
follow in g : 

Robert V. Elias, Esquire. * 
Legal Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esquire 
Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. 
301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400 
Orlando, Florida 32802-3068 

Michael B. Twomey, Esq. 
Post Office Box 5256 
Tallahassee, FL 323 14-5256 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. 
McWhirter Reeves 
117 South Gadsden 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
c/o John McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 
McWhirter Reeves 
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450 
Tampa, F% 33601-3350 

J.  Roger Howe, Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street 
Room No. 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 1400 

Andrews & Kurth Law Firm 
Mark SundbacKenneth Wiseman 
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20004 

By: 
J/f?k. Butler, P.A. 
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Steel Hector & Davis LLP 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard 
Miami, Florida 33131-2398 

305.577 7000 
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www.steelhector. com 

John T. Butler, P.A. 
305.577.2939 
jbutler~steelheclor.com 

-VIA HAND DELIVERY- 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida PubIic Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 001148-E1 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

W 
k 
v 
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Lo 

TI  

C E  
c) 

In compliance with Order No. PSC-01-1 535-PCO-E17 Florida Power & Light Company 
(“FPL”) filed MFRs on September 17, October 1 and October 15,2001. Those MFRs were based 
upon forecasts that FPL had prepared in June 2001 in order to complete the MFRs by the filing 
deadlines prescribed by the Commission. As noted in my October 1 and 15 transmittal letters, FPL 
reevaluated its sales forecast in light of (i) unexpected deterioration over the past few months in the 
U S .  economy, and (ii) the economic and other consequences of the September 1 I., 2001 , tragedies. 
FPL adjusted the following MFRs that were filed on October 1 and October 15, to reflect FPL’s 
preliminary revisions to the sales forecast: MFRs B-3, C-2, D-1 , E-1 , E-3a, E-5a, E-%, E-6a, E-6b, 
E-7, E-8a, E-9 and E- 1 6a. It also identified changes to the assumptions on MFR F-17 resulting fiom 
the preliminary sales forecast revisions (see Attachment 2 to the October 1 transmittal letter). At the 
time FPL filed the October 1 and 15 MFRs, FPL was still in the process of quantifying other impacts 
from the above factors. FPL committed in the transmittal letters to provide the results of its review 
to the Commission as soon as possible. 

I am enclosing for filing in the above docket twenty-one (21) copies of the following MFRs, 
which have been adjusted based on FPL’s review: MFRs A-2, A-9, A-10, A-l2a, A-l2b, €3-3, B-10, 
C-2, (2-59, D-1 and F-17. The adjustments to the enclosed MFRs reflect several factors: (i) the 
aforementioned revisions to FPL’s sale forecast, (ii) impacts on forecasted costs and expenses 
because the assumptions and inputs used in FPL’s forecasts have been affected by the economic 
deterioration and the September 1 1 tragedies, (iii) impacts on forecasted costs and expenses because 
of other significant changes to assumptions and inputs that have come to FPL’s attention since the 
forecasts were prepared in June 2001 , and (iv) anticipated changes to FPL’s fuel adjustment charges 
for 2002. While the adjustments made to the enclosed MFRs could affect certain other MFRs, FPL 
believes that the enclosed MFRs adequately capture and portray the impacts on the 2002 test year 
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Ms, Blanca S. Bay6 
November 9,200 1 
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of the changes FPL identified in its review. Also enclosed as Attachment 1 is a summary of the 
impacts on FPL's 2002 O&M expense and capital expenditures budgets. 

As before, FPL has not incorporated into the enclosed MFRs any company adjustments to 
the test-year results because it is not proposing to change rates at this time. The footnotes to the 
enclosed MFR A-2 identify examples of adjustments that FPL believes could be appropriate if 
changes to rates were subsequently proposed. 

As with the earlier MFR filings, any party in this docket that needs to identify the person(s) 
responsible for a subject covered by the enclosed MFRs should contact Steve Romig of FPL at 305- 
552-45 19. 

@hn T. Butler, P.A. 
/ 

Enclosures Y 
cc: Counsel of record (wkopy of enclosures) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the asijusted MFRs listed abovean(j" 
Attachment 1 were served by hand delivery (*) or mailed this5'~ay of November 2001 to the 
following: 


Robert V. Elias, Esq. 

Legal Division 

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Room 370 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 


Thomas A. Cloud, Esq. 

Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. 

301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400 

Orlando, Florida 32801 


Michael B. Twomey, Esq. 

Post Office Box 5256 

Tallahassee, FL 32314-5256 


Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 

Vicki Gordon Kaufinan, Esq. 

McWhirter Reeves 

117 South Gadsden 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 


Florida Industrial Power Users Group 

c/o John McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 

McWhirter Reeves 

400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450 

Tampa, FL 33601-3350 


J. Roger Howe, Esq. 

Office ofPublic Counsel 

c/o Florida Legislature 

III W. Madison Street 

Room No. 812 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 


Andrews & Kurth Law Firm 

Mark SundbacklKenneth Wiseman 

1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 300 

Washington, DC 20006 


BY~
/.r,.61m T. utler, P.A. 

//// 
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